

10-3302-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STEPHANIE BIEDIGER, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
KAYLA LAWLER, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
ERIN OVERDEVEST, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
KRISTEN CORINALDESI, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
L. R., Individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, ROBIN L. SPARKS,
Individually, LOGAN RIKER, Individually and on behalf of all those similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

LESLEY RIKER, on behalf of her minor daughter,

Plaintiff,

v.

QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY,

Defendant -Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut (Bridgeport)

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

Fatima Goss Graves
Dina R. Lassow
Neena K. Chaudhry
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, #800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

Lauren B. Fletcher
Craig E. Davis
Jasmine S. McGhee
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

September 7, 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. FULL ENFORCEMENT OF TITLE IX IS CRITICAL TO ENSURE EQUAL ACCESS TO THE SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS THAT ARISE FROM PARTICIPATION IN SPORTS.	3
A. Participating in Sports Provides Substantial Benefits for Women and Girls.....	4
B. Despite Important Advances Made Under Title IX, Women and Girls Have Not Yet Achieved Equity in Athletics.	7
C. Careful Scrutiny of Reporting Practices in Athletic Programs Is Needed To Ensure Equal Opportunities for Women in Sports.....	10
II. COMPETITIVE CHEER IS NOT A VARSITY SPORT FOR TITLE IX PURPOSES AT THIS TIME.	12
A. Contrary to OCR’s Consistent Position, Many Educational Institutions and Organizations Have Inappropriately Attempted To Classify Cheerleading and Similar Activities as Varsity Sports for Title IX Purposes.....	13
B. While Competitive Cheer Is Athletically Demanding, It Is Premature To Count It as a Varsity Sport Under Title IX.	15
C. Elevating Competitive Cheer to Varsity Status at This Time Deprives Female Students of Genuine Sports Participation Opportunities.	18
III. OCR’S 1996 CLARIFICATION PROVIDES CLEAR AND REASONABLE GUIDELINES FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A SCHOOL HAS PROVIDED “SUBSTANTIALLY PROPORTIONATE” PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES.	20

A.	The 1996 Clarification Properly Focuses on the <i>Number</i> of Sports Participation Opportunities Afforded to Male and Female Students.	21
1.	OCR’s 1996 Clarification Is Reasonable and Practicable.	23
2.	OCR’s 1996 Clarification Is Entitled to Deference.	24
B.	The District Court Correctly Applied the 1996 Clarification’s Guidelines in Finding That Quinnipiac Failed To Provide “Substantially Proportionate” Participation Opportunities.	26
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Boula hanis v. Board of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Chalenor v. University of North Dakota</i> , 291 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Equity in Athletics v. Department of Education</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 88 (W.D. Va. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 291 F. App'x 517 (4th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Department of Education</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)	25, 29
<i>Kelley v. Board of Trustees of University of Illinois</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of University of California</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	25
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Miami University Wrestling Club v. Miami University</i> , 302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002)	25, 29, 30
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Association v. Department of Education</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State University,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)25

Pederson v. Louisiana State University,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)25

Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture,
998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)25

Williams v. School District of Bethlehem,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1991)25

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1092.....10

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 *et seq.*3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Crowe, *Graduation Rates Fall for Most Players*, L.A. Times, Nov. 21,
2000, available at [http://articles.latimes.com/2000/nov/21/sports/
sp-55276](http://articles.latimes.com/2000/nov/21/sports/sp-55276).....6

<http://ope.ed.gov/athletics/>10

National Federation of State High School Associations, *2009-10 High
School Athletics Participation Survey* (2010), available at [http://
www.nfhs.org/content.aspx?id=3282](http://www.nfhs.org/content.aspx?id=3282)8

National Federation of State High School Associations, *The Case for
High School Activities* (2008), available at [http://www.nfhs.org/
WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=3288](http://www.nfhs.org/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=3288)5

National Women’s Law Center, *The Battle for Gender Equity in Athletics
in Elementary and Secondary Schools* (Mar. 2011), available at
[http://www.nwlc.org/resource/battle-gender-equity-athletics-
elementary-and-secondary-schools](http://www.nwlc.org/resource/battle-gender-equity-athletics-elementary-and-secondary-schools)4, 5, 7, 8

National Women’s Law Center, *The Battle for Gender Equity in Athletics in Colleges and Universities* (Aug. 2011), available at http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2011_8_battle_in_college_athletics_final.pdf5, 6, 7

NCAA, *2005-06 NCAA Gender-Equity Report* (July 2008), available at <http://www.ncaa.org/wps/wcm/connect/0462e7804e0d4e469171f11ad6fc8b25/GenderEquityRept-Final.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CACHEID=0462e7804e0d4e469171f11ad6fc8b25>8, 9

Pennington, *Colleges; From Sideline to Stage, With Lift from Title IX*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 4, 2004, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2004/04/04/sports/colleges-from-sideline-to-stage-with-lift-from-title-ix.html>17

Stevenson, *Beyond the Classroom: Using Title IX to Measure the Return to High School Sports* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 15728, 2010), available at <http://www.nber.org/papers/w15728.pdf>6

Thomas, *Born on Sideline, Cheering Clamors to Be Sport*, N.Y. Times, May 22, 2011, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/05/23/sports/gender-games-born-on-sideline-cheering-clamors-to-be-sport.html?pagewanted=all>.....17

Thomas, *College Teams, Relying on Deception, Undermine Gender Equity*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 25, 2011, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/04/26/sports/26titleix.html?pagewanted=all>10

True Grit and Title IX, N.Y. Times, Feb. 16, 2011, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/02/17/opinion/17thu3.html>.....8

Women’s Sports Foundation, *Her Life Depends on It: Sport, Physical Activity and the Health and Well-Being of American Girls* (May 2004), available at <http://www.womenssportsfoundation.org/home/research/articles-and-reports/mental-and-physical-health/her-life-depends-on-it>5, 6

Women's Sports Foundation, *Minorities in Sports: The Effect of Varsity Sports Participation on the Social, Educational, and Career Mobility of Minority Students* (Aug. 15, 1989), available at <http://www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED312356.pdf>6, 7
